
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 October 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 26 October 2020. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the last Executive meeting, held on 1 

October 2020. 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Tuesday 
20 October 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 11 - 14) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal 
Strategy - October Update   

(Pages 15 - 58) 

 The Interim Head of Paid Service to present an update report for 
October on the council’s activities both directly in response to 
Covid-19 and to support recovery and renewal. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Phase 2 of the Housing Delivery Programme   (Pages 59 - 96) 
 The Interim Director of Place to present a report which outlines 

the business cases for the development of new high quality 
homes and public open space at Burnholme and Duncombe 
Barracks, using the ‘Building Better Places’ design manual as the 
project brief, and a proposal to facilitate the delivery of further 
new homes through the disposal of 8 small HRA sites to self-
builders. 
 

7. Huntington Neighbourhood Plan - 
Examiner's Report and Proposed 
Modifications   

(Pages 97 - 232) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which sets out the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the 
Huntington Neighbourhood Plan and seeks approval for 
additional consultation, so that interested parties can comment 
on proposed modifications to the approach to Green Belt policies 
in the Plan before a decision is made to progress the Plan to 
referendum.   
 

8. Temporary Amendments to the Council's 
Statement of Community Involvement   

(Pages 233 - 244) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which seeks approval to make temporary amendments to the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), to revise 
planning-related public access and involvement procedures in 
response to current social distancing restrictions as a result of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

9. Proposed Lease of Library Lawn to 
Explore York Libraries and Archives 
Mutual Limited   

(Pages 245 - 252) 

 The Interim Director of Place and the Assistant Director of 
Communities and Culture to present a report which invites 
Executive to consider the results of public consultation on the 
above proposal and decide whether to confirm their previous 
decision to grant the lease. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer:  
 Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 1 October 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Myers  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
The Chair declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 
(Fulford School Phase 2 Expansion), as the Ward Member for 
Fulford. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

27 August 2020 be approved as a correct record, to 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
34. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and one request to speak by a Ward Member. 
 
Cllr Webb spoke on Agenda Item 5 (CYC Renewal and 
Recovery Strategy Update).  He welcomed the return of 
university students to York but warned of the need to be vigilant 
in order to prevent the spread of Covid-19, especially in the 
context of part-time working.  He urged Members to do all they 
could to support those self-isolating and to lobby government for 
improvements to the capacity and speed of test and trace. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



John Heawood spoke on Agenda Item 7 (Fulford School Phase 
2 Expansion), on behalf of residents of streets in the vicinity of 
the school.  He raised concerns about the impact of ever-
increasing school traffic, despite a promise to transfer buses to 
the south side of the school, and asked that this issue be 
addressed as a priority.  
 

35. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

36. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy - 
September Update  
 
The Interim Head of Paid Service presented a report which 
provided an update on activities in response to Covid-19 and 
work to support recovery and renewal, following previous 
Executive decisions to approve the Recovery and Renewal 
Plan. 
 
The report included updates across the three recovery th
[...]

focused on creating opportunities for meeting and sharing 
experiences, from shared ginnels to community growing; 

Page 60



 

 Reflecting York’s unique character – the developments are 
designed to take account of local design details and 
materials; 

 Designed with the community – extensive and detailed public 
engagement work has shaped the proposals, with residents 
encouraged to resolve design challenges alongside the 
development team; and 

 Reduction in long term costs – as well as generating an 
increased long term rental income, the quality of the homes 
will reduce the need for future investment in adaptations or 
retrofit works, supporting further Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) investment in the future. 

 
 Recommendations 

5. Executive are asked to: 

i. Agree to utilise existing project management resources to 
undertake the procurement of a construction contractor and 
related support services (in compliance with all relevant 
procurement legislation) for the residential development, 
associated infrastructure and public space works at the 
Duncombe Barracks and Burnholme sites, in accordance with 
any future planning permission granted for development of those 
sites, and to delegate to the Director of Place (in consultation 
with the Director of Governance) the authority to take such steps 
as are necessary to award and enter into the resulting contracts. 

ii. Approve the allocation of £32.1m from the Housing Delivery 
Programme capital budget to deliver the projects referred to in 
recommendation 1. 

iii. Agree to the disposal of 8 small sites (see table 7) for the 
purposes of self-build housing, supporting the council’s ambition 
to enable our residents to provide their own housing solutions.  

iv. Approve the use of existing resources in the Housing Delivery 
Programme Capital Budget to support any professional advice 
and minor works needed to enable the sale of these self-build 
sites. Plots to be marketed based on an independent val
[...]
ently examined 

following submission by Huntington Parish Council in 2019. The 
Huntington Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report is attached at 
Annex A to this report. The Examiner’s recommended modifications, 
including the City of York Council’s proposed response to the 
Examiner’s recommended modifications, is set out at Annex B.  

 
2. Annex C sets out proposed additional recommended modifications to 

the plan pertaining to the Green Belt policies following a challenge 
through the examination process. The further modifications proposed 
clarify that, in advance of the adoption of the Local Plan, decisions on 
whether to treat land as falling within the Green Belt for development 
management purposes will be taken in accordance with the approach 
supported in the recent case of Christopher Wedgewood v City of York 
Council Group [2020] EWHC 780 (Admin).  

 
3. The report recommends to Executive that Members approve an 

additional Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 17A (2)) consultation so that 
interested parties can comment on proposed modifications to the 
approach to Green Belt policies in the Neighbourhood Plan as set out in 
Annex C prior to Member’s making a decision to progress the plan to 
referendum. These issues were previously considered at Local Plan 
Working Group on the 20th October 2020. 
 

 

 

Page 97 Agenda Item 7



 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive is asked to: 

i)   Approve the proposed additional modifications set out in Annex C 
for consultation purposes.  

 
 Reason: To allow public consultation on the proposed modifications. 

ii) Approve a Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 17A (2)) consultation on 
the proposed additional Modifications to the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan set out in Annex C. 

 
Reason: So that interested parties can comment on the proposed 
modifications to the approach to the Green Belt policies.  

iii)  Agree the proposed additional modifications and consultation 
strategy is delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Public Protection in consultation with the Executive Member for the 
Economy and Strategic Planning.  

 
Reason: To allow public consultation on the proposed modifications 
set out in Annex C. 

iv) Defer consideration of the Examiner’s report (Annex A) and 
proposed modifications schedule (Annex B) until the consultation on 
additional modifications (Annex C) has taken place. 

Reason: To allow Members to make a decision on how to proceed 
with the Neighbourhood Plan in relation to all proposed 
modifications with consideration for the consultation responses 
received to the Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 17A (2)) 
consultation on Annex C. 

 

Background 

5. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to 
prepare neighbourhood plans for their local areas.  The Council has a 
statutory duty to assist communities in the preparation of 
Neighbourhood Plans and to take plans through a process of 
Examination and Referendum. The local authority is required to take 
decisions at key stages in the process within time limits that apply, as 
set out in the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as 
amended in 2015 and 2016 (“the Regulations‟). Additionally, the 

Page 98



 

Regulations were updated in-line with the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) and most recently, as a result 
of new government guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

6. The Huntington Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared by Huntington 
Parish Council with on-going engagement with the local community and 
City of York Council. Officers welcome the Parishes hard work and 
dedication to undertaking a neighbourhood plan for Huntington in the 
context of an emerging Local Plan for York. 
 

7. Prior to Examination, the Neighbourhood Plan has been through the 
following stages of preparation: 

 
a. Designation as a Neighbourhood Area (28 September 2015) 
b. Consultation on Pre-Submission Version (29 January 
[...]
 Social media will also 
be used to publicise consultations. It is anticipated that the temporary 
amendments to the SCI can be removed once it is safe to resume all 
standard consultation methods. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive is asked to:  

 
(1) agree the recommended temporary revisions to the Council’s 

adopted SCI (as shown in Annex A) to reflect the specific 
requirements arising from national guidance and procedures on 
dealing with coronavirus implications; and  

 

Page 233 Agenda Item 8



 

(2) authorise Officers to publish the covering note to the adopted SCI on 
the Council’s website; and 

 
(3) agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Economy 

and Place in consultation with the Executive Member for Economy 
and Strategic Planning to determine when the temporary 
arrangements as shown in Annex A cease to have effect. 

 
Reason: To ensure that consultation and engagement in the planning 
process remains effective at a time when restrictions have been placed 
on face to face social interactions to help combat the spread of 
coronavirus.  

 
Background 
 
4. A key aim of the planning system is to strengthen community and 

stakeholder involvement in the development of local communities. Under 
the provisions of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Local 
Planning Authorities are required to prepare an SCI which sets out the 
Council’s proposals for how the community will be consulted on planning 
policy documents and planning applications.  
 

5. Under regulation 10A of The Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) Local Planning 
Authorities must review their SCIs at least once every 5 years to ensure 
that policies remain relevant and effectively address the needs of the 
local community. A full review of the adopted SCI is currently underway 
and will be reported to Members in due course. It is anticipated that the 
SCI will remain largely unchanged from the adopted S
[...]
old a 
lease of York Library until 31st March 2034 with communal/shared 
rights to use: (i) ‘Library Lawn’ for occasional events and (ii) an 
associated ‘Store’ for storage of goods and materials in connection 
with the operation of York Library.  Executive approval was provided 
in July 2020 to grant Explore a lease of the Library Lawn and the 
‘Store’ until 31st March 2034 for exclusive use by Explore for cultural 
activities. This was subject to advertising the Council’s intention to 
dispose of open space and grant a lease of the area. 

2. The Council is obliged to advertise the proposed disposal of open 
space for public comment (Known as a Section 123 open space 
notice) and this report put before Members to convey the results of 
the public consultation undertaken and consider whether Executive 
wish to proceed with the decision taken in July. 

Recommendations 

3. Executive are asked to consider the comments/objections received 
and: 

1) Agree to the granting of a lease of Library Lawn and the St 
Leonards Hospital Ruins (Store) to Explore York and Archives 

Page 245 Agenda Item 9



 

Mutual Limited (Explore) until 31 March 2034 under the terms as 
set out previously in the July Executive report to enable them to 
deliver Cultural activities. 

Reason: to allow Explore to use the space in connection with the 
operation of York Explore Library and sublease to third parties to 
generate income 

Background 

4. On 23 July 2020 Executive gave in-principle approval to the granting 
of the proposed lease subject to publication of a Section 123 Open 
Space disposal Notice and consideration by Executive of any 
comments or objections received from the public in response to that 
Notice.    

5. The Section 123 Open Space notice was published in the York Press 
on 13th August and 20th August 2020.  The Notice indicated that 
comments or objections on the proposal should be submitted to the 
Council by 10th September 2020. 

6. Only one comment/objection was re
[...]
ex C - Proposed Officer Modifications FINAL
	5. Annex D - Huntington NP Submission
	Annex E Better Decision Making Tool combined

	8 Temporary Amendments to the Council's Statement of Community Involvement
	Annex A Proposed Statement of Community Involvement Update October 2020

	9 Proposed Lease of Library Lawn to Explore York Libraries and Archives Mutual Limited



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 22 October 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Myers  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 

October 2020 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date, subject to an 
amendment to Minute 34 (Public Participation) to 
record the receipt of written comments from Cllr 
Douglas on the item City of York Council Recovery 
and Renewal Strategy – September Update. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
including two requests to speak by Ward Members. 
 
Cllr Pavlovic spoke on Agenda Item 6 (Phase 2 of the Housing 
Delivery Programme), as Shadow Spokesperson for Housing.  
He criticised the programme, on the grounds that it did not 
properly address the rising numbers of those in priority housing 
need in the city, and urged Members to do more to deliver 
increased numbers of affordable homes within council 
developments. 



 
Andrea Dudding spoke on Agenda Item 10 (Urgent Business: 
Devolution for York and North Yorkshire and Unitarisation – 
Update), on behalf of UNISON.  She stressed the need, during 
any   reorganisation process, to minimise disruption, protect 
jobs, level up terms and conditions and put an end to the 
outsourcing of council services. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw also spoke on Item 10, as Chair of the Customer 
& Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.  He 
expressed concern that a narrow approach was being taken, 
without proper exploration of alternative options, and asked 
Members to recommend that Council refer the matter to 
Scrutiny before a final submission was made.  
 

46. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

47. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy - 
October Update  
 
The Interim Head of Paid Service presented a report which 
provided an update on the council’s activities in response to 
Covid-19, both directly and to support recovery and renewal. 
 
The report outlined the three-tier system for local restrictions 
announced by government on 12 October, and York’s current 
placing at the ‘Medium’ level.  Updates in respect of economic, 
communities and corporate recovery were provided in 
paragraphs 10-13, 14-20 and 21-23 respectively, with details of 
the council’s communications activity in paragraphs 24-25 and 
Annex 2.  The communities update highlighted progress in 
improving Children’s Services, via the results of the ‘Front Door 
Health Check’ attached at Annex 1. 
 
The Director of Public Health provided a further update at the 
meeting on Covid-19 cases in York, which had reached 3,016 in 
total since March.  The virus was spreading mostly through 
household contacts; although there had been cases in 4 care 
homes and 3 schools, these had not led to outbreaks or school 
closures.  In care homes, staff were being tested weekly and 
residents monthly.  There had been a small increase in hospital 



cases.  Local test and trace capacity was being stepped up, with 
discussions being held on a third testing site and the local 
contact tracing service having just gone live.  
 
Members expressed their thanks to staff across the council, as 
well as local residents and businesses, for their work and 
support in a fast-changing situation. The Chair confirmed that 
the council would continue to lobby government for better 
support and communication. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report, and the further 

information provided at the meeting, be noted. 
 

48. Phase 2 of the Housing Delivery Programme  
 
The Interim Director of Place presented a report which outlined 
the business cases for the development of new high quality 
homes and public open space at Burnholme and Duncombe 
Barracks, and a proposal to facilitate the delivery of further new 
homes through the disposal of 8 small sites to self-builders. 
 
The report set out the milestones achieved since 29 September 
2019, when Executive had approved the ‘Building Better Places’ 
design manual and the ‘Shape Homes York’ brand (minute 44 of 
that meeting refers).  The plans for Duncombe Barracks, 
detailed in paragraphs 16-21, included 34 homes, 1 commercial 
unit and 2 new areas of public space.  Those for Burnholme, in 
paragraphs 22-26, included 85 homes (5 of which to be self-
built), 2 new areas of public space and improvements to a 3rd 
public space.  The 8 sites proposed for a further 14 self-build 
plots were vacant or under-used HRA land assets in various 
wards, as explained in paragraphs 29-30.   
 
Paragraphs 31-33 provided an overall financial summary of the 
proposals, which would require initial investment of an extra 
£1.29m to meet increased standards in terms of space, zero 
carbon and ‘future-proofing’.  As well as quality homes for 
residents, this would deliver savings in the long term. 
Opportunities for grant funding would also be sought.  Disposal 
of the small sites to self-builders was expected to deliver £1m 
additional receipts. 
 
In endorsing the proposals, the Executive Member for Housing 
& Safer Communities responded to matters raised under Public 
Participation, stating that the programme would deliver quality 



homes in strong communities, with twice the nationally required 
percentage of affordable housing. 
 
Resolved: (i) That approval be given to use existing project 

management resources to procure a construction 
contractor and related support services (in 
compliance with all relevant procurement legislation) 
for the residential development, associated 
infrastructure and public space works at the 
Duncombe Barracks and Burnholme sites, in 
accordance with any future planning permission 
granted for the development of those sites, and that 
authority be delegated to the Interim Director of 
Place, in consultation with the Director of 
Goverance, to take such steps as are necessary to 
award and enter into the resulting contract. 

 
 (ii) That the allocation of £32.1m from the 

Housing Delivery Programme capital budget to 
deliver the projects referred to in (i) above be 
approved. 

 
 (iii) That approval be given to dispose of 8 small 

sites (as set out in Table 7 in the report) for the 
purpose of self-build housing, supporting the 
council’s ambition to enable residents to provide 
their own housing solutions. 

 
 (iv) That approval be given to use existing 

resources in the Housing Delivery Programme 
capital budget to support any professional advice 
and minor works needed to enable the sale of these 
self-build sites, with plots to be marketed based on 
an independent valuation and authority delegated to 
the Interim Director of Place to accept the best offer. 

 
Reason: To progress with the construction, rental and sale of 

much-needed homes in York, set within healthy and 
sustainable neighbourhoods. 

 
49. Huntington Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's Report and 

Proposed Modifications  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection 
presented a report which informed Members of the Examiner’s 



recommended modifications to the Huntington Neighbourhood 
Plan and proposed additional modifications in relation to the 
Green Belt policies, after a challenge through the examination 
process. 
 
The recommendations of the Local Plan Working Group, 
following consideration of the report at their meeting on 20 
October, had been circulated to Members. 
 
The Examiner’s report was attached at Annex A, with details of 
the recommended modifications, and the council’s response to 
these,  at Annex B.  Annex C set out officers’ proposed 
additional recommended modifications to the Plan in relation to 
Green Belt policies.  These clarified that, in advance of the 
adoption of the Local Plan, decisions on whether to treat land as 
falling within the Green Belt for development management 
purposes would be taken in accordance with the approach 
supported in the Wedgewood case referred to above. 
Judgement in the case had been received after the Examiner’s 
report was issued in February 2020. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposed additional modifications set 

out in Annex C to the report be approved for 
consultation purposes. 

 
Reason: To allow public consultation on the proposed 

additional modifications. 
 
 (ii) That approval be given for a Neighbourhood 

Plan (Regulation 17A(2) consultation on the 
proposed additional modifications to the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan set out in Annex C. 

 
Reason: So that interested parties can comment on the 

proposed modifications to the approach to the Green 
Belt policies. 

 
 (iii) That responsibility for the proposed additional 

modifications and consultation strategy be delegated 
to the Assistant Director for Planning & Public 
Protection, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Economy & Strategic Planning. 

 
Reason: To allow public consultation on the proposed 

additional modifications. 



 
 (iv) That consideration of the Examiner’s report at 

Annex A and the proposed modifications strategy at 
Annex B be deferred until the consultation on the 
proposed additional modifications in Annex C has 
taken place. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to make a decision on how to 

proceed with the Neighbourhood Plan in relation to 
all proposed modifications with consideration for the 
responses received to the Neighbourhood Plan 
(Regulation 17A(2) consultation on Annex C. 

 
50. Temporary Amendments to the Council's Statement of 

Community Involvement  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection 
presented a report which sought approval to make temporary 
amendments to the Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI), to revise planning-related public access and 
involvement procedures in response to current social distancing 
restrictions as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The recommendations of the Local Plan Working Group, 
following consideration of the report at their meeting on 20 
October, had been circulated to Members.  These proposed 
some changes to the amendments to address concerns raised 
by the Group regarding non-digital access to documents, plus a 
review of the amendments after 6 months. 
 
The draft temporary amendments, attached as Annex A to the 
report, set out the approach being taken to the commitments in 
the SCI during the pandemic.  They included the temporary 
suspension of face to face consultation events and provision of 
printed documents, and their replacement by alternative 
methods such as virtual meetings and social media, with 
advocates to be nominated for those without access to online 
consultation.  It was proposed that authority be delegated to the 
relevant Director and Executive Member to determine when the 
temporary arrangements would cease. 
 
A revised version of Annex A, incorporating the changes 
recommended by the LPWG, had been circulated to Members. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the recommended temporary revisions to 
the council’s adopted SCI set out in Annex A, as 
revised to incorporate the changes requested by the 
Local Plan Working Group, and reflecting the 
specific requirements arising from national guidance 
and procedures on dealing with coronavirus 
implications, be approved. 

 
 (ii) That officers be authorised to publish the 

covering note to the adopted SCI on the council’s 
website. 

 
 (iii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Economy & Place, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning, to approve the implementation of the 
revisions for a period of up to 6 months and, should 
the revisions remain in place after 6 months, to ask 
the Local Plan Working Group to consider whether 
to recommend a further period of implementation. 

 
Reason: To ensure that consultation and engagement in the 

planning process remain effective at a time when 
restrictions have been placed on face to face social 
interactions to help combat the spread of 
coronavirus, and to provide some certainty as to the 
duration of the temporary amendments. 

 
51. Proposed Lease of Library Lawn to Explore York Libraries 

and Archives Mutual Limited  
 
The Assistant Director of Communities & Culture presented a 
report which invited Executive to consider the results of public 
consultation on the above proposal following their in-principle 
decision on 23 July 2020 to grant the lease. 
 
A Section 123 Open Space notice had been published in the 
York Press in August, with a deadline of 10 September for 
responses. One comment had been received, objecting to a 
mini golf course on the site.  Feedback from further public 
consultation, including two Zoom events attended by 30 people, 
had been constructive.  Details were set out in paragraphs 7-10 
of the report.  
 



Members were invited to approve the granting of the lease to 
Explore in accordance with their decision in July, or to refuse it 
in the light of the response to the Section 123 notice. 
 
Resolved: (i) That approval be given to grant a lease of 

Library Lawn and the St Leonards Hospital Ruins 
(Store) to Explore York and Archives Mutual Limited 
(Explore) until 31 March 2034, under the terms set 
out in the report to Executive on 23 July 2020, to 
enable Explore to deliver cultural activities. 

 
Reason: To allow Explore to use the space in connection with 

the operation of York Explore library and to sub-
lease to third parties in order to generate income. 

 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

52. Urgent Business: Devolution for York and North Yorkshire 
and Unitarisation - Update  
 
The Interim Head of Paid Service presented a report which 
provided an update on government policy developments 
affecting both the possibilities for devolution and the future of 
local government in York and North Yorkshire.   
 
The Chair had agreed to take this item under urgent business 
due to the very recent confirmation of the timescales for 
submission and the need to meet those timescales.  A 
Regulation 11 notice had been published to the council’s 
website, in compliance with special urgency procedures for key 
decisions. 
 
On 23 July, Executive had approved a series of ‘Asks’ for a 
devolution deal.  On 9 October, the Secretary of State had 
written to York and North Yorkshire council leaders, inviting 
them to submit proposals to replace 2-tier local authority 
structures with new unitary models by 9 November. As a 
unitary, York did not need to change to meet this requirement 
but was likely to be affected by the submissions of other 
authorities.  Analysis of the likely submissions indicated that 
York would benefit significantly, in terms of the speed of 
devolution, the continuity of services, and the city’s identity, by 
remaining a unitary on its existing footprint.  It was proposed 
that a submission be made on this basis, together with a 



Partnership Agreement outlining how existing joint working with 
North Yorkshire County Council could be built on to achieve 
maximum efficiencies with a new North Yorkshire unitary 
authority. 
 

In response to matters raised under Public Participation, the 
Chair noted that the proposals would be debated at Full Council 
and that he would be happy to meet with union representatives 
and to work with scrutiny and the Labour group moving forward. 
Members thanked officers for producing the report at short 
notice, and endorsed the proposed submissions as representing 
the best option for York at this point. 
 

Recommended: That Council: 
 

(i) Note the letter from the Secretary of 
State (Annex 2 to the report) and the 
issues as set out in the report.  

 
(ii) Approve the submission to Government 

of a case for City of York Council 
remaining a unitary on its existing 
footprint.  

 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Interim Head of 

Paid Service to make a submission, in 
line with the decision above, within the 
Government’s timescales. 

 
(iv) Approve the submission of a Strategic 

Partnership Agreement with North 
Yorkshire (Annex 4), which proposes 
areas of potential joint working between 
City of York Council and a new North 
Yorkshire unitary council to support 
efficient local government in the region.  

 
(v) Approve the submission of Devolution 

‘Asks’ (Annex 1, as approved by 
Executive on 23 July 2020) alongside 
the unitary submission, subject to the 
permissibility within this process, in order 
to progress devolution discussions with 
Government as quickly as possible. 

 



Reason: To ensure that an appropriate response, which 
benefits York, is submitted to Government within the 
required timescales. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.24 pm]. 


